State of Misconsin



1997 Senate Bill 38

Date of enactment: June 3, 1998 Date of publication*: June 17, 1998

1997 WISCONSIN ACT 247

AN ACT to amend 15.105 (16) (b) 1. and 15.105 (16) (c); and to create 15.105 (16) (b) 5. of the statutes; relating to: the composition of the land information board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.105 (16) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

15.105 (**16**) (b) 1. The secretary of administration, the secretary of agriculture, trade and consumer protection, the secretary of natural resources, the secretary of revenue and the secretary of transportation, or their designees.

SECTION 1m. 15.105 (16) (b) 5. of the statutes is created to read:

15.105 (16) (b) 5. One member nominated to the governor by a statewide association whose purposes include

support of a network of statewide land information systems.

SECTION 2. 15.105 (16) (c) of the statutes is amended to read:

15.105 (16) (c) Advisory members. The state historic preservation officer, the secretary of revenue and the state geologist, or their designees, a representative of a regional planning commission who is selected by the board, a county employe active in land information management who is selected by the board, and representatives of state and federal agencies active in land information management who are selected by the board, shall serve as nonvoting, advisory members of the board.

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1995–96: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].